1	 The government discussed the parameters of the updated macro forecast, 27.04.2022. URL:
https://www.vedomosti.ru/economics/articles/2022/04/27/919912-parametri-obnovlennogo-
makroprognoza

2	 Table 1 also demonstrates the values of the main indicators for the previous version of the
forecast, developed before significant changes in the exchange rate and the key rate of the
Bank of Russia, as well as in the context of uncertainty in the price dynamics for construction
materials due to the breakdown of logistics chains.

3	 Macroeconomic survey of the Bank of Russia, 21.04.2022 г. URL: http://www.cbr.ru/statistics/
ddkp/mo_br/

4	 For example, in April, the forecast of the Bank of Russia was revised.
5	 Lenta.ru. The scale of the growth of prices for building materials in Russia is estimated,

29.03.2022, URL: https://lenta.ru/news/2022/03/29/stroi/

25

5. The Primary Housing Market: Scenarios  for the Development
6(

15
0)

 2
02

2
Table 1
The assumptions used in the calculations about the dynamics
of the main macroeconomic indicators

Indicator
Value at the end

of 2022 (version of
18.03.2022)

Value at the end
of 2022 (version of

15.04.2022)
Note

Dynamics of the rental
cost +10% +10%

Dynamics of real
incomes of the
population

-15% -15%

Unemployment rate
dynamics +8.7 p.p. +4.8 p.p.

Owing to the closure of
some foreign companies
amid the sanctions, an

uneven release of labor was
expected (the largest part of
layoffs happens in Q1 2022).

Core CPI dynamics +30% +30%

Dynamics of the price
index on construction
materials

+70% +100%

According to the results of
the quantitative assessment,
the indicator has a relatively
small impact on the market

dynamics).

Dynamics of the ruble-
dollar exchange rate +100% +15%

The indicator was expected
to grow unevenly (due to the
imposition of sanctions the
largest growth in Q1 2022).

Dynamics of the
number of issued
mortgage loans

-15% -15%

Dynamics of the
housing stock volume 0% 0%

In the short term (1 year)
the volume of housing stock

changes insignificantly.
Mortgage rate (without
state support) 23% 16.9%

Note. Compiled taking into account the dynamics of macroeconomic indicators in 2008—2009 and
2014–2015.

Assessment of the socio-economic effects of the support options for the
construction sector

To assess the socio-economic impact and make decisions about the level of
support for the industry, we considered 4 scenarios1:

1) no preferential mortgage (rate at 16.9% per year);
2) preferential mortgage at the rate of 12% per year (accepted option);
3) preferential mortgage at 9% per year;
4) preferential mortgage at 6% per year.
The estimated quantitative model allows us to calculate the effects of the

imposed sanctions and the preferential mortgage program on the dynamics of
prices on the primary housing market, the dynamics of the number of concluded